LR422

## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 422

Introduced by Hadley, 37.

WHEREAS, the Kearney Area Habitat for Humanity is celebrating its twentieth anniversary in 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Kearney Area Habitat for Humanity affiliate is unique because it is made up entirely of volunteers who have helped build sixty-one homes in Kearney since the organization was founded; and

WHEREAS, the Kearney Area Habitat for Humanity builds three to four houses per year and each year there is a banquet to thank the organization's donors and volunteers; and

WHEREAS, each year U.S. Bank contributes at least five hundred dollars, Wells Fargo had contributed more than one hundred sixty thousand dollars through 2009, and Thrivent Financial has contributed more than ninety thousand dollars to the organization; and

WHEREAS, in 2004, the Kearney Area Habitat for Humanity was awarded Affiliate of the Year by Habitat International for their eight-state Midwest region.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates the Kearney Area Habitat for Humanity on its twentieth anniversary and commends the organization for the work it does to benefit the citizens of Kearney.

LR422

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Kearney Area Habitat for Humanity.